
 
Recommendation for Council Action 

 
AUSTIN CITY COUNCIL 
Regular Meeting: October 18, 2018 Item Number: 007 

 
 
Capital Contracting Office 
 
Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the professional services agreement with KSA 
Engineers, Inc.; Reynolds, Smith, and Hills, Inc., and Atkins North America, Inc.; for the 2015 
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport Architectural and Engineering Services Rotation List for 
professional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $3,000,000 for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $13,500,000 divided among the three firms.   [This amendment will be awarded 
in compliance with City Code 2-9B (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise 
Procurement Program). Current participation to date is 23.08% MBE and 8.68% WBE.] 
 
District(s) Affected: District 2 
 

Lead Department 
 

Capital Contracting Office 
 
Managing Department(s) 
Capital Contracting Office 
 
 

Fiscal Note 
 

Funding is available in the Capital and/or Operating Budgets of the 
Aviation Department.  

 
 

Purchasing Language 
 

Original contract was awarded through a qualifications-based 
selection process. 

 
 

Prior Council Action 
 

September 25, 2014 - Council approved a professional services 
agreement with KSA Engineers, Inc; Reynolds, Smith, and Hills, Inc; 
and Atkins North America, Inc for the 2015 ABIA Architectural and 
Engineering Services RL. 

 
 

For More Information Inquiries should be directed to the City Manager’s Agenda Office, at 



 512-974-2991 or AgendaOffice@austintexas.gov.  
 
NOTE: Respondents to this solicitation, and their representatives, 
shall direct inquiries to Rolando Fernandez, 512-974-7749, Beverly 
Mendez, 512-974-3596, or the Project Manager, Robert Mercado, 
512-530-2515. 

 
 

Council Committee, 
Boards and Commission 
Action 

September 11, 2018 - Recommended by the Austin Airport Advisory 
Commission on a vote of 5-0-1-4 with Commissioner Watry abstaining 
and Commissioners Walewski, Hendricks, Sepulveda, and Thies 
absent.  
 
September 9, 2014 - Approved by the Airport Advisory Commission on 
a 4-1-2 vote with Commissioner Murphy recused and commissioners 
D’Ann Johnson and George Farris absent. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Additional Backup Information: 
 
The 2015 Austin-Bergstrom International Airport Architectural and Engineering Services 
Rotation List currently provides professional architectural and engineering services to the City 
of Austin’s Aviation Department in support of project needs. Work assignments are typically 
associated with airport building and/or structural additions or modifications, civil or utility 
projects, and/or other airport-oriented specialty work. Specific task assignments include 
scoping, investigation, design, estimating, construction oversight, sustainability, and/or other 
functions as required to meet project requirements.  
 
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport has a backlog of Capital Improvement Program projects 
and other developments to be assigned in the coming months that will encumber the remaining 
authority left on the current rotation list, but will not be enough to handle all of the anticipated 
projects. These projects include general aviation, planning and studies, maintenance projects as 
well as utility and storm water upgrades. Austin-Bergstrom International Airport is working with 
the Capital Contracting Office to solicit a new Aviation Architectural and Engineering Rotation 
List to replace the current Austin-Bergstrom International Airport Architectural and Engineering 
Services Rotation List, however this additional authority will mitigate risk against any delays on 
upcoming critical projects. 
 
This amendment has been approved by the City’s Change Control Committee. The Change 
Control Committee was established to comply with Council Resolution No. 20120126-048, 
which required the establishment of consistent criteria and process to evaluate contractual 



changes for all contracts administered by the Capital Contracting Office. The Change Control 
Committee is comprised of management-level subject matter experts. 
 
KSA Engineers, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
Reynolds, Smith and Hills, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
Atkins North America, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 


